

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/20/2018 2:04 PM
NO. 35415-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Jonathan D. Durant,

Appellant,

v.

Department of Social and Health Services,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Lisa Lydon
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA # 19238
Office Code: OC638509
1116 W. Riverside Avenue Suite 100
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 456-3123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

IV. ARGUMENT5

 A. Standard of Review.....5

 B. Substantial Evidence Supports the Department’s
 Conclusion that A.F. Was Physically Abused When He
 Was Punished So Severely Bruises Remained After Five
 Days8

 C. The Court Should Disregard Mr. Durant’s Newly Raised
 Arguments and Reject His Attempt to Supplement the
 Record.15

V. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ARCO Products Co. v. Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	15
<i>Aviation West Corp. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> 138 Wn.2d 413, 980 P.2d 701 (1999).....	17
<i>Franklin County v. Sellers</i> 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982)	9
<i>Goldsmith v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> 169 Wn. App. 573, 280 P.3d 1173 (2012).....	9
<i>Heinmiller v. Dept. of Health</i> 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	6, 14
<i>Herman v. State of Wash. Shorelines Hr'gs Bd.</i> 149 Wn. App. 444, 204 P.3d 928 (2009).....	17
<i>In re Electric Lightwave, Inc.</i> 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>In re Mahaney</i> 146 Wn.2d 878, 51 P.3d 776 (2002).....	10
<i>Jensen v. Dep't of Ecology</i> 102 Wn.2d 109, 685 P.2d 1068 (1984).....	15
<i>Kraft v. Department of Social and Health Services</i> 145 Wn. App. 708, 187 P.2d 708 (2008).....	5
<i>Matter of Montell</i> 54 Wn. App. 711, 775 P.2d 976 (1989).....	16
<i>Neah Bay Chamber of Commerce v. Dep't of Fisheries</i> 119 Wn.2d 464, 832 P.2d 1310 (1992).....	17

<i>Pierce Cty. Sheriff v. Civil Service Comm'n of Pierce Cty.</i> 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	14
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. v. Meyering</i> 102 Wn.2d 385, 687 P.2d 195 (1984).....	13
<i>Scheeler v. Dep't of Emp't Sec.</i> 122 Wn. App. 484, 93 P.3d 965 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Schlichtmann</i> 114 Wn. App. 162, 58 P.3d 901, 905 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Scott</i> 110 Wn.2d 682, 757 P.2d 492 (1988).....	16
<i>State v. Singleton</i> 41 Wn. App. 721, 705 P.2d 835 (1985).....	12
<i>Tapper v. Emp't. Sec. Dep't</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	8
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	13
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v. Wash. Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	14

Statutes

RCW 26.44.020	10
RCW 26.44.020(1).....	10
RCW 26.44.125	6
RCW 34.05	1
RCW 34.05.464(2).....	6
RCW 34.05.464(7).....	6

RCW 34.05.510, 570	5
RCW 34.05.526	16
RCW 34.05.558	16
RCW 34.05.562	16
RCW 34.05.562(1).....	17
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	5
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)(d).....	6
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c)	17
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	7, 8
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	5, 8, 9, 10
RCW 9A.16.100.....	5, 10, 11

Other Authorities

WAC 388-02-0530.....	6
WAC 388-02-0575.....	6
WAC 388-15-009.....	5
WAC 388-15-009(1)(a-f).....	11
WAC 388-15-009(2).....	11
WAC 388-15-135.....	6

Rules

RAP 10.3(h)	10
RAP 2.5(a)	16
